MIC2601/2
1.2A, 1.2MHz/2MHz Wide Input Range
Integrated Switch Boost Regulator
MLF and MicroLeadFrame are registered trademarks of Amkor Technology, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
July 2008  M9999-072408-A
General Description
The MIC2601/2 is a 1.2MHz/2MHz, PWM DC/DC boost

Micrel, Inc. MIC2601/2
July 2008 2 M9999-072408-A
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking
Code(1)
Frequency Output Over
Voltage Protection
Temperature Range Package(2) Lead Finish
MIC2601YML RD1 1.2MHz 40V –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF® Pb-Free
MIC2602YML RE1 2MHz 40V –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF® Pb-Free
Notes
1. Overbar (      ) symbol my not be to scale.
2. MLF® is a GREEN RoHS compliant package.  Lead finish is NiPdAu.  Mold compound is Halogen Free.
Pin Configuration
VIN
VDD
EN
AGND
PGND
SW
FB
SS
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
8-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF® (ML)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 VIN Supply (Input):  4.5V to 20V input voltage.
2 VDD Internal regulator.  VDD should be connected to VIN when VIN ≤ 7V.
3 EN Enable (Input):  Logic high enables regulator.  Logic low shuts down regulator.
4 AGND Analog Ground
5 SS Soft Start
6 FB Feedback (Input):  1.25V output voltage sense node.  VOUT = 1.25V ( 1 + R1/R2)
7 SW Switch Node (Input):  Internal power BIPOLAR collector.
8 PGND Power ground
EP GND Ground (Return):  Exposed backside pad.  Internally fused to AGND and PGND
pins.
Micrel, Inc. MIC2601/2
July 2008 3 M9999-072408-A
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Supply Voltage (VIN) .......................................................22V
Switch Voltage (VSW)....................................... –0.3V to 40V
Enable Voltage (VEN)......................................... –0.3V to VIN
FB Voltage (VFB)...............................................................6V
Ambient Storage Temperature (Ts) ...........–65°C to +150°C
ESD Rating..................................................................... 2kV
Operating Ratings(2)
Supply Voltage (VIN) .......................................... 4.5V to 20V
Enable Voltage (VEN)............................................ 0V to 20V
Junction Temperature (TJ) ........................ –40°C to +125°C
Junction Thermal Resistance
 2mm x 2mm MLF-8 (θJC) ...................................90°C/W
Electrical Characteristics(3)
TA = 25°C, VIN = VEN = 12V; unless otherwise noted. Bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VIN Input Voltage Range  4.5  20 V
VDD Internal Regulated Voltage Note 4  6.0  V
VULVO Under-voltage Lockout For VDD 1.8 2.1 2.4 V
IQ Quiescent Current VFB = 2V (not switching)  4.2 6 mA
ISD Shutdown Current VEN = 0V, Note 5  0.08 2 µA
(±2%) 1.235 1.26 1.285 V VFB Feedback Voltage
(±3%) (over temperature) 1.222  1.298 V
IFB Feedback Input Current VFB = 1.25V  –550  nA
 Line Regulation 8V ≤ VIN ≤ 14V, VOUT = 18V  0.04 1 %
 Load Regulation 5mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 400mA, VOUT = 18V, Note 6  0.1  %
SSR Internal Soft Start Resistor   15  kΩ
DMAX Maximum Duty Cycle MIC2601